



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEBANON COUNTY
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
FUND, and TEAMSTERS LOCAL
443 HEALTH SERVICES &
INSURANCE PLAN,

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants,

v.

STEVEN H. COLLIS, RICHARD W.
GOCHNAUER, LON R.
GREENBERG, JANE E. HENNEY,
M.D., KATHLEEN W. HYLE,
MICHAEL J. LONG, HENRY W.
MCGEE, ORNELLA BARRA, D.
MARK DURCAN, and CHRIS
ZIMMERMAN,

Defendants-Below, Appellees,

-and-

AMERISOURCEBERGEN
CORPORATION,

Nominal Defendant-Below,
Appellee.

No. 22, 2023

Court below: Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2021-1118-JTL

**REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
FILED ON MAY 10, 2023**

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

DECHERT LLP

Michael S. Doluisio, Esquire
Brittany Zoll, Esquire
Christopher J. Merken, Esquire
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808
(215) 994-4000

DECHERT LLP

Matthew L. Larrabee, Esquire
Hayoung Park, Esquire
Julia Markham-Cameron, Esquire
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036-6797
(212) 698-3500

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Michael D. Blanchard, Esquire
Amelia Pennington, Esquire
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 341-7700

Dated: April 27, 2023

Stephen C. Norman (No. 2686)
Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)
Tyler J. Leavengood (No. 5506)
Christopher D. Renaud (No. 6457)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below / Appellees
Steven H. Collis, Richard W. Gohnauer,
Lon R. Greenberg, Jane E. Henney, M.D.,
Kathleen W. Hyle, Michael J. Long, Henry
W. McGee, Ornella Barra, D. Mark Durcan,
and Chris Zimmerman, and Nominal
Defendant-Below / Appellee
AmerisourceBergen Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. DISTRIBUTORS’ REGULATORY OBLIGATIONS	4
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. The Board’s Central Role in Compliance	7
B. ABC Implemented a DEA-Approved Diversion Control Program	8
C. The Board Actively Monitored Opioid-Related Investigations and Litigation	9
D. The Board Focused on Diversion Control and Order Monitoring System Improvements	10
1. Soon After the First Subpoena, the Board Received an Extensive Presentation on Diversion Controls	10
2. ABC Took Proactive Measures Regarding the Integration of Walgreens Pharmacies	10
E. The Board Oversaw a Significant Update to ABC’s Systems	11
F. The Board Continued to Ensure the Proper Functioning of ABC’s Compliance Systems	13
1. The Board Continued to Actively Monitor Diversion Controls and Order Monitoring	14
2. ABC Evaluated Its Compliance Program Under the CIA	15
3. ABC Created a Board-Level Committee Dedicated to Compliance and Risk Management	16

G.	Opioid Distributors Settled Claims Without Admitting Wrongdoing.....	17
III.	THE WEST VIRGINIA COURT HOLDS THAT ABC’S SYSTEMS COMPLIED WITH THE CSA.....	18
IV.	THE CHANCERY COURT DISMISSES THIS CASE	19
A.	The Chancery Court Holds That Much of the Case Is Time Barred and That Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim	19
B.	The Court Denies Plaintiffs’ Rule 60(b) Motion	20
	ARGUMENT	21
I.	THE CHANCERY COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THE COMPLAINT BASED UPON THE WEST VIRGINIA RULING	21
A.	Question Presented.....	21
B.	Scope of Review.....	21
C.	Merits of Argument.....	21
1.	Plaintiffs Must Plead That the Board Knowingly Allowed the Company to Violate the Law	21
2.	The Chancery Court Properly Considered the West Virginia Ruling.....	23
a.	The Chancery Court Was Authorized by Delaware Law to Consider the West Virginia Ruling	23
b.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments Fail	25
3.	The West Virginia Ruling “Fatally Undermined” Plaintiffs’ Claims	28
a.	Plaintiffs’ Case Cannot Be Squared With the West Virginia Ruling.....	28
b.	Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Downplay the West Virginia Ruling Fail	29

4.	Consideration of the West Virginia Ruling Does Not Create an Unworkable Regime	31
II.	EVEN WITHOUT THE WEST VIRGINIA RULING, PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM	33
A.	Question Presented	33
B.	Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument	33
1.	The Undisputed Facts Are Unlike Any <i>Caremark</i> Case to Survive a Rule 23.1 Motion	33
2.	The Chancery Court Misinterpreted the Record.....	35
a.	The Chancery Court Misinterpreted the Revised OMP.....	35
b.	The Chancery Court Erroneously Determined That the Board Only Addressed Diversion Controls Three Times After the Revised OMP	37
c.	The Chancery Court Erred by Inventing an Unpled Theory	38
3.	The Chancery Court Imposed Unreasonable Duties on Directors	39
4.	The Red Flags Claim Also Fails in Light of the Level of Board Oversight	42
III.	THE CHANCERY COURT’S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ RULE 60(B) MOTION WAS PROPER	44
A.	Question Presented	44
B.	Scope of Review.....	44
C.	Merits of Argument	44
1.	Legal Standard	45

2. Plaintiffs Do Not Even Attempt to Satisfy the Standard of Appellate Review45

3. Plaintiffs Do Not Satisfy Rule 60(b)(2)46

 a. Plaintiffs Identify No Newly Discovered Evidence46

 (1) The Filing of the DOJ Complaint Is New Evidence46

 (2) The DOJ’s Allegations Are New Evidence47

 b. The DOJ Complaint Is Immaterial and Cumulative.....48

CONCLUSION50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bachtle v. Bachtle</i> , 494 A.2d 1253 (Del. 1985)	46
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	21, 33
<i>In re Camping World Holdings, Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 288152 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2022).....	22
<i>In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)	42
<i>In re Chemed Corp., S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 3215852 (D. Del. Feb. 26, 2019).....	40
<i>City of Birmingham Ret. & Relief Sys. v. Good</i> , 177 A.3d 47 (Del. 2017)	29, 35, 40, 43
<i>City of Detroit Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Hamrock</i> , 2022 WL 2387653 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2022).....	36-37, 43
<i>City of Huntington v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 408 (S.D.W. Va. 2022).....	6, 18, 26, 28
<i>Constr. Indus. Laborers Pension Fund v. Bingle</i> , 2022 WL 4102492 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2022).....	31, 40
<i>Credit Lyonnais Bank Nederland, N.V. v. Pathe Comm’s Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 757274 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 1996)	48
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	30
<i>Dunson v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 854 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2017)	30

<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 208402 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016).....	25
<i>Fawcett v. State</i> , 697 A.2d 385 (Del. 1997)	27
<i>Firemen’s Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. Sorenson</i> , 2021 WL 4593777 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2021)	40-41
<i>Fisher v. Sanborn</i> , 2021 WL 1197577 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2021)	23-24
<i>In re Geron Corp. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1836238 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2022).....	24
<i>In re GoPro, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2036602 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2020).....	43
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 1988 WL 127094 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 1988)	47
<i>Horman v. Abney</i> , 2017 WL 242571 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2017).....	22, 42
<i>Lebanon Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Collis</i> , 2022 WL 17841215 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2022)	passim
<i>Lebanon Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Collis</i> , 287 A.3d 1160 (Del. Ch. 2022)	19, 39
<i>Lebanon Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Fund v. Collis</i> , 2023 WL 2582399 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2023)	passim
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991)	45
<i>Lima Delta Co. v. Glob. Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4461423 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 5, 2017).....	23
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001)	44

<i>Melbourne Mun. Firefighters’ Pension Tr. Fund v. Jacobs,</i> 2016 WL 4076369 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2016)	41
<i>Okla. Firefighters Pension & Ret. Sys. v. Corbat,</i> 2017 WL 6452240 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2017).....	40
<i>P.C. Connection, Inc. v. Synogy Ltd.,</i> 268 A.3d 1224 (Del. Ch. 2022)	45
<i>Petry v. Smith,</i> 2021 WL 2644475 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2021).....	42, 43
<i>Pope Invs. LLC v. Benda Pharm., Inc.,</i> 2010 WL 3075296 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2010)	49
<i>PVP Aston, LLC v. Fin. Structures Ltd.,</i> 2023 WL 2728775 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2023).....	25
<i>Pyott v. Louisiana Mun. Police Emps’ Ret. Sys.,</i> 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	24
<i>Richardson v. Clark,</i> 2020 WL 7861335 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2020).....	40
<i>Rojas v. Ellison,</i> 2019 WL 3408812 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2019)	24
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. S’holder Litig.,</i> 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	27
<i>Stone v. Ritter,</i> 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. \$463,497.72 in U.S. Currency from Best Bank Account #XXX2677,</i> 853 F. Supp. 2d 675 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	4
<i>Vanderbilt Income & Growth Assocs. LLC v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.,</i> 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996)	27
<i>Vianix Del. LLC v. Nuance Commc’ns, Inc.,</i> 2011 WL 487588 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2011).....	45, 49

Wollner v. PearPop, Inc.,
2022 WL 2205359 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2022).....48

In re Yahoo! Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
153 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....24

STATUTES

8 DEL. C. § 141(e)34

21 U.S.C. § 822(a)(1).....4

21 U.S.C. § 822(e)(1).....4

21 U.S.C. § 823(b)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. § 1301.74(b).....4, 5

DELAWARE RULE OF EVIDENCE 201(b)26

DELAWARE RULE OF EVIDENCE 202(a)(1).....25, 26
